Rule 4 49C

(a) Insert full
name of company

{b) Insertfull
name(s)
and
address(es)

Presenter's
name, address
and reference (if

any)

Form 4 68
Liquidator’s Progress Report
P t to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of th
Insolvency Act 1986, e S.192

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

01586118

Name of Company

{a) AB DUST CONTROL LIMITED

|/ We (b) P D Masters and A Poxon

of Leonard Curtis, Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row, Birmingham B3 2BB

the hquidator(s} of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 11 January 2013 to 10 January 2014

Signed £ T Date 18 February 2014

Leonard Curtis,

Bamfords Trust House,
85-89 Colmore Row,
Birmingham

B3 28B

Ref B/24/JKS/SADIACN15

IAAGARA

19/02/2014 #153
COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS
BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

A.B. DUST CONTROL LIMITED
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Registered Number: 01586118

Joint Liguidators’ annual progress report
prepared in accordance with s104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

17 February 2014

Leonard Curtis
Bamfords Trust House, 85-89 Colmore Row,
Bimingham B3 288
Tel 0121 2002111 Fax 0121 200 2122
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk
Ref B/24JJKSISAS534C1010




A B Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Recelpts and Payments Account

4 Qutcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Joint Liquidators” Remuneration and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights
7 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Account of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments for the penods from 11 January 2012 to 10
January 2013, 11 January 2013 to 10 January 2014 and cumulative total

B Summary of Liquidators’ Time Costs for the penod from 11 January 2013 to 10 January 2014

C Summary of Liqudators' Time Costs for the penod from 11 January 2012 to 10 January 2014 and
narrative of time costs incurred to date

D Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Allocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subcontractors and the Recharge of Disbursements

E Proof of Debt Form

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
17 February 2014




A B Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO

11

12

13

21

22

23

24

25

26

ALL MEMBERS

ALL CREDITORS

ALL DIRECTORS

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

INTRODUCTION

My colleague, A Poxon, and | were appointed as Jont Liqguidators of A B Dust Confrol Limited (*the
Company”) at meetings of members and creditors held on 11 January 2012 Both A Poxon and | are
licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales | can confirm that
there has been no change in office-holder since the date of hiquidation

This report has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Section 104A of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 {as amended) to provide members and
creditors with a report on the progress of the iquidation and should be read in conjunction with the
Joint Liquidators’ report dated 6 March 2013

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whole penod of the liquidation
Flease be aware, however, that where reference 1s made to “the penod of this report”, this specifically
means 11 January 2013 to 10 January 2014, being the penod of twelve months which ended on the
most recent anniversary of the Joint Liquidators’ appointment

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed from Unit 6, Morston Court, Kingswood Lakeside,
Cannock, Staffordshire WS11 8JB to Bamfords Trust House, 85-83 Colmore Row, Bimingham B3
2BB on 23 December 2011 The Company's registered number 15 01586118

Book debts

The directors’ statement of affairs as at 11 January 2012 showed that the Company's book debts were
its pnncipal asset, with an estimated realisable value of £226,342

Following therr appointment, the Joint Liquidators instructed debt recovery solicitors from Lanyon
Bowdler LLP (*LBL") to assist with the collection of the debts owed to the Company, and commence any
legal action that may be appropnate

As previously reported to credritors, imitial attempts at collection were disappointing, with a number of
debts proving to be old and imecoverable Additionally, a large number of debtors submitted significant
counterclaims as a result of the Company ceasing to trade and 1t emerged that others had paid pnor fo
the appointment of the Joint Liquidators

As at the date of the Joint Liquidators’ previous report, a total of £40,436 had been collected m respect of
book debts and it was reported that owing to the difficulties expenenced, signficant wnte-offs had been
made to the debtor ledger and only one recoverable debt remained cutstanding

This debt remains the only recoverable book debt owing to the Company and relates to payments due
from a French company under the terms of a Voluntary Arrangement (*VA")

Joint Liquidators' Annual Progress Report
17 Febnrary 2014



A.B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

27

28

29

210

211

212

213

214

215

216

217

218

Dunng the penod of this report, one further payment of €15,360 has been receved from the Supervisor
of the VA, resulting in a realisatton of £12,279 99  According to the VA's terms, two further payments will
fall due in July 2014 and July 2015 Other than these amounts, no further debtor recoveres are
anticipated

Amounts due from HM Revenue and Customs {*HMRC")

The Directors’ statement of affairs also showed that a VAT reclaim of approximately £20,000 was due
to the Company as at the date of the Joint Liquidators’ appcintment

As previously reported, shorily after the Joint Liguidators’ appointment, accountants from Baldwins
Stourbndge Limited (*Baldwins™) were instructed to review the Company's tax records and submit the
necessary documentation to HMRC in order to claim any amounts due to the Company

Baldwins identified that the an amount totalling £25,171 was due to the Company and, additionally,
that a refund of £6,225 was available by way of a clam for Terminal Loss Relief pertaining to
Corporation Tax paid by the Company

The amounts due from HMRC were, however, subject to crown set-off in respect of certain amounts
due In respect of PAYE and National Insurance and dunng the penod of my prior report, a payment of
£20,136 was been received from HMRC in relation to the VAT owed to the Company, along with
£4,398 pertaining to the Terminal Loss Relief ciaim

Dunng the penod of this report, the Joint Liquidators identfied that, as a result of the bad debts which
have been written-off in the matter, the Company may be entitted to VAT bad debt relief, being a
refund of the VAT element of debts which have proved to be irecoverable, in respect of which the
VAT had been paid to HMRC  This relief was only available in respect of unrecovered debts relating
to UK-based entities, since invoices submitied overseas were not chargeable to VAT

A claim for £4,585 21 was submitted to HMRC on 23 Cctober 2013, which was confirmed as having
been accepted by HMRC on 23 December 2013 The Joint Liquidators are currently awaiting payment
of this amount

Action against the directors

As previously reported, the Joint Liquidators’ investgations into the conduct of the directors in the
penod leading up to the liquidation identified certan recovery actions which may be available to them

The Joint Liquidators have been in regular contact with members of the Liquidation Committee in this
regard and it was previously reported that a detaled letter had been sent by LBL to the directors
detaiing the claims which the Joint Liquidators were seeking to make and the evidence in support of
the same

A significant amount of time has been spent dunng the penod of this report in haising with LBL and
with the legal advisors Instructed by the directors, who have provided a substantive response, which
denies that there 1s any culpability on the part of the directors in this matter

The Jont Liquidators have, with the assistance of therr solicitors, responded to the directors’ solicitors
In detail, and provided a significant amount of further information in support of the claims agamst the
directors Addiionally, a request has been made for further information in respect of a number of
Issues raised by the directors

As at the date of this report, the Joint Liguidators are continuing to liaise with the directors’ solicitors

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
17 February 2014




A.B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

219

220

221

222

223

224

31

41

42

43

44

Should the Joint Liguidators be unable to reach a settliement in this matter, it s likely that ihigation will
be necessary Iflitigation 1s necessary, the appropnate sanction will be requested from the Liquidation
Commuttee, prior to its commencement

Currently, it1s not possible to accurately predict the hikely outcome or timeframe for the resolution of
this action Creditors will be updated in due course

Monies Received in Error

It was previously reported that the Jomnt Liquidators receved a payment of £30,737, in error, from
National Westminster Bank Plc (*NatWest”), which the Joint Liguidators were obliged to return to Mr
and Mrs Bennett This 1s shown in the attached schedule of receipts and payments and was repaid
prior to the penod of this report

Sale of Company Assets

As previously reported, certain computer equipment owned by the Company, along with some of 1ts
working files, were sold to Mr D Bennett for the sum of £250 + VAT however, no payment had been
received In this regard

As anticipated, no payment was made by Mr Bennett dunng the penod of this report in respect of this
sale Due to the quantum of sale consideration, the Joint Liquidaters do not consider it commercially
viable to pursue this matter further in 1solation Consequently, any realisation in this regard will be
dealt with in conjunction with any realisation ansing from the action aganst the directors outlined
above

Sundry Receipt

In addition fo the above, a receipt of £29 58 has been received from BT Group Plc, in respect of a credit
on the Company’s account with it

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

Attached at Appendix A 1s a summary of the Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments for the whole of
the liquidation penod to date, including details of all receipts and payments for the penod of this report
OUTCOME FOR CREDITCRS

Secured Creditors

NatWest holds fixed and floating charges over the Company's assets and the directors’ statement of
affairs showed that, on the date of the Joint Liquidators appointment, £65,168 was owed to NatWest

The Company's indebtedness to NatWest was supported by way of a personal guarantee from Allen
and Gillian Bennett

The Joint Liquidators have received confimation from NafWest that the Company’s indebtedness to
them has been paid, in full, by Mr and Mrs Bennett NatWest has also advised the Joint Liquidators
that it has conferred its nght as a floating chargeholder, to Mr and Mrs Bennett

in hght of the above, Mr and Mrs A Bennett have submitted a subrogated secured claim for £65,168 in
respect of the payment made to NatWest under the terms of their personal guarantees

Joint Liguidators' Annual Progress Report
17 February 2014



A B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

45

46

47

48

49

410

411

412

51

52

53

On current information, and based on the outstanding costs of the liquidation, it does not appear likely
that there will be any funds available to pay a distnbution under the terms of Mr and Mrs Bennett's
secunty In the event that the recovery action outhned above is successful, the proceeds of the
recovery would not be subject to Mr and Mrs Bennett's subrogated secunty

Preferential Creditors

Prior to tts iquidation, the Company had four employees who were entitied to submit claims to the
Redundancy Payments Office,("RPQ") a government department, in respect of unpaid wages (up to
certain hmits) and holiday pay Such claims hold preferential status

The RPO 1s entitled to submit a subrogated claim in the ligudation for payments made in this regard
and, accordingly, a preferential claim of £2,879 has been received This clam has yet to be formally
agreed and, to date, no preferential dividend has been declared

The cutcome for preferential creditors is dependent on the outcome of the recovery action outlined
above At present, there are insufficient funds to pay a dividend to prefereniial creditors

The remainder of employees’ clams for notice pay, redundancy pay and any expenses, form part of
the unsecured claims outlined below

Prescribed Part

The charges n favour of NatWest outined above were created on 9 August 1988, pnor to the
implementation of the Enterpnse Act 2002 Consequently, the prescnbed part rules of s 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 do not apply to this secunty

Unsecured Creditors

To date, the Joint Liquidators have received claims totalling £736,860 from non-preferential unsecured
creditors  These claims have been acknowledged where requested

Creditors’ claims will only be formally agreed if and when the Jomt Liquidators are in a position to
make a distnbution to unsecured creditors The outcome for unsecured creditors I1s dependant on the
recovery action outined above and wili be subject to the prior payment of preferental unsecured
claims

INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointment, the Joint Liquidators considered the information acquired in the course of
appraising and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by
the Company's directors and ts credrtors and the Liguidation Committee, to identify any further possible
reahsations for the estate and what further investigations, if any, might be appropnate

Those Inveshgations have indicated that a recovery action is appropnate, as outined above, which 1s on-
going

in addition to the above, the Jont Liguidators have comphed with thewr statutory obligations under the
Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the
relevant authonty The content of this report 1s confidential

Joint Liquidators’ Annuat Progress Report
17 February 2014




A B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

] JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS’ RIGHTS
Remuneration
61 At a meeting of the Liguidation Committee held on 11 January 2012 it was resolved that the Jont
Liquidators’ remuneration be payable by reference to time properly given by the Joint Liquidators and
therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the liquidation
62 The Joint Liquidators’ time costs are summansed below
Total value
Hours Rate/ hr of time
No. £ £
Time previously reported 2704 27494 74,353 00
Time incurred in the period of this report 1328 250 91 33,321 50
Total Joint Liquidators’ time costs 403 2 267 05 107 674 50
63 The time charged by the Joint Liquidators and their staff for the penod from 11 January 2013 to 10
January 2014 amounts to £33,321 50 This represents 132 8 hours at an average rate of £250 91 per
hour Attached at Appendix B 1s a time analysis which provides detatls of the actwity costs incurred by
staff grade dunng this penod, along with a bnef namative of the time incurred by category
64 To date, remuneration of £8,500 has been drawn in respect of the Jont Liqudators’ cumulative time
costs
65 In addition to the above, the Liguidation Committee resolved that a fee of £3,500 plus VAT and
disbursements be paid to Leonard Curhis in respect of their costs in assisting the director in prepanng
the statement of affairs and report for that meeting
66 This fee was drawn, in full, on 10 October 2012
Category 2 disbursements
67 The Committee has also approved the basis upon which the Joint Liguidators recharge intemnal
disbursements that nclude an element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and
the basis of the calculation of their recharge 1s also detailed at Appendix D
68 The Category 2 disbursements which have been incurred by the Joint Liquidators are outlined in the
below table, which also shows whether the funds have yet been drawn from the case account
Amount Amount
previously incurred Amount Amount
Nature reported this penod wniten-off outstanding
of expense By whom provided £ £ £ £
Mileage Leonard Curtis Employees 85 81 3570 4521 8050
Total 85.81 3570 4521 80 50
69 The Joint Liqudators do not consider it appropriate to draw muleage costs in this matter and,
accordingly, the amount shown as outstanding will also be wntten-off
610  The Category 1 disbursements which have been incurred by the Joint Liquidators, and do not include

an element of aflocated cost, are outlined in the below table, which also shows whether the funds have
yet been drawn from the case account

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
17 February 2014



A.B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Nature By whom provided Amount Amount Amount Amount
of expense previously  incurred reimbursed  outstanding
reported
£ £ £ £
Bordereau fee AUA Insolvency Risk Services 26000 - 260 00 -
Client 1D checks Business Tax Centre Limited 2500 - 2500 -
Mail redirection Royal Mail Group Limited 2720 - 2720 .
Travel expenses Vanous 3800 1190 4590
Statutory advertising Courts Advertising Limited 22950 - 22850 -
Companies searches Registrar of Companies 16 00 - 16 00 -
Oocument collectonfstorage  Auctus Limited 13774 60 56 198 30 2814
Total 73344 7246 80590 2814
Other expenses
611  The Joint Liqudators have also incurred other expenses since the date of thetr appointment These
expenses are detailed in the table below, which also indicates whether they have yet been paid from
case funds
Amount Amount
Nature previously incurred Amount Amount
of expense By whom provided reported this penod reimbursed  outstanding
£ £ £ £
Legal advice Lanyon Bowdier LLP 420390 9,750 80 13,954 70 -
Debt recovery assistance Lanyon Bowdler LLP 2,522 38 1,272 99 3,795 37 -
Accountants fees Baldwins 6,000 00 - 6,000 00 -
Online decument hosting Creditor Gateway Limited 500 1100 16 00 -
Software hcence fee Pelstar Computing Limited 7500 - 7500 -
Agents’ fees and expenses MGR Appraisals Limited 500 00 - 500 00 -
Liquidation Committee travel ~ Committee members 162 00 8310 25510 -
Pension advice Alexander Forbes Trustee - 22065 22065 -
Services
Total 13,468 28 11,348 54 24,816 82 -
612  Attached at Appendix C is additonal information in relaton to Leonard Curbs’ policy on staffing, the
use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-out rates by staff grade Dunng
the hquidation the following professional advisors have been used
Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Lanyon Bowdler LLP Legal advice Time costs
Lanyon Bowdler LLP Debt collection 10% of recovenes
Baldwins Stourbndge Limited Speciahst accountancy advice Capped time costs
MGR Appraisals Limited Asset valuation and sale advice Capped time costs
Alexander Farbes Trustee Services  Pension review and report Time Costs
Creditors’ Rights
613  Any secured creditor, unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the

unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the Court, may within 21 days of
the receipt of this report make a request in wnting to the Joint Liquidators for further information about
the remuneration or expenses incurred in the penod of this report

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report

17 February 20114




A.B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

614 In additon to the above, any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concumrence of at
least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors} or any unsecured creditor with the permission of the
Court, may within 8 weeks of receipt of this report make an applicabon to Court on the grounds that
the basis fixed for the Joint Liquidators' remuneration s inappropnate, or the remuneration charged or
the expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the penod of this report are excessive

7 NEXT REPORT

71 The Joint Liquidators are required to prowide a progress report within two months of the end of the
next anniversary of the iquidation or earlier if the liquidation has been finalised

If you require further information in the meantime please contact my office in writing Electronic communications
should include a full postal address

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
A.B. DUST CONTROL LIMITED

Y

P D MASTERS
Joint Liquidator

Licensed in the UK by the instrtute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
17 February 2014



A.B. Dust Control Limited - in Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A

ACCOUNT OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FOR THE PERIODS
FROM 11 JANUARY 2012 TO 10 JANUARY 2013, 11 JANUARY 2013 TO 10 JANUARY 2014

RECEIPTS

Debtors

Monies received in error
Pre-appointment VAT refund
Terminal loss relief

Sundry BT refund

PAYMENTS

Agents' fees and expenses
Liquidation Committee expenses
Software licence fee

Costs of creditors' meeting

Joint Liquidators' remuneration
Legal fees

Accountants’ fees

Pension review costs

Debt collection expenses

Refund of monies received in efvor
Document hosting fee

Joint Liguidators’ disbursements

Net infout flow
Balance brought forward
Balance carried forward

AND CUMULATIVE TOTAL
Estimated to 11/0112- 1101/13-
Realise 10/01/113 10/01/14
£ £ £
226,342 00 40,436 00 12,729 99
- 30,737 82 -
20,082 00 20,136 37 -
- 4,398 38 -
- 29 58 -
246,424 00 95,738 15 12,729 99
(500 00) -
(162 00} (93 10)
(75 00) -
(3,500 00) -
{8,500 00) -
(4,203 S0} (9,750 80)
{6,000 00) -
- (220 85)
(2,522 38) (1,27299)
(30,737 82) -
{5 00) -
{611 06) (161 06)
(56,817 16) (11,498 60)
38,920 99 1,23139
- 38,920 99
38,920 99 40,152 38

Total

53,165 99
30,737 82
20,136 37
4,398 38
2958

108,468 14

(500 00)
(255 10)
(75 00)
(3,500 00)
(8,500 00)
(13,954 70)
(6,000 00)
(220 65)
(3,795 37)
(30,737 82)
(5 00)

(772 12)

(68,315 76)

The above payments are shown net of VAT The funds in hand are currently held in a non interest-beanng

account

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
17 February 2014




p10Z Aerugad /|

yoday ssaifiold |enuuy sioepinbi juior

16052 £CSEL 00 06} 000e2 1258¢ 000g€ 9¢ 06¢ 00 G2v

05128'5C  8ZE'L  009ip'v  IEE 00ge T 00 L8STL 46 00€9L'Y I8 00066 Of 0098 95 051828  G6I
00 el 05 16€ 62 05 I16E 62 - - - - - - - - - - - -
882927 00ziz'oL /8t 06611 £l - - 006600 €92 05978 6¢ coges  0¢ - - 00sZLT 06
LG 02 00441z 88 - - . - 00 908"t 8 - - - - 00 1£2 8 - -
15 691 058"t 4 0sevL g8 - - 00 0S¥ 02 00 L4} ] - - - - - -
¢l vl 06 %6 9 0G 058 £9 goge ¢ - - 00 48 A - . - . . .
9t GEE 0026k A | 00 262 44 - - 00 2t¥ 61 - - - - a0’ 82 0008E'Z 9%
£9892 05004 iTh 00¥EL's 8 - - 000667  OF1 0serr'e 12 - - 05614 £ 0578/t 68
8t 61T 00 08¢ £} 00 4¢ 4 - - 00 €52 L - - - - - - - -
A 05 162"y 4 046659 114 - - 00662 £ 00 092 6 - - 00 4L A - -
LB 00 240t 6¢ 0s 207 gl - : 03191 L - - - - 05 ¥89 FAR - -

3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey Aunoy 1800 spun 1809 spun 18503 shun 1800 shen 1800 sjun 1800 syun 1809 sIun 1890 sHun
aberony (0} promnsWpY  £ICIASIWDY | JOlRNSIUILPY Z JaBeuey {JeBeuey  1eBeuey rouag 1019800
FL0Z AMYNNYT 01 OL €102 AMVYNNYT L1 NOY4
GOIY¥3d 3HL 404 S1S0J JNIL SHOLYAINDIT 40 AYYWWNS

g8 XION3ddV

SI|NUIl g BIB SPUN |

(2) a1ey Aynoy ebiesany

el

suonebisenu;

sBunaayy saynuwon spasy
sfiuiy spasoy juaunuioddy 1sod
fGajeng g Guuelg
UDNENSIUNLPY [BIBUBS)
sengen

sjassy

gauBINSU|

sjuswied 3 sidisrey

Mamay g lojnieig

uopepinby Aiejunjop S104ipaid u) - payw (03u0d JsnQ 'g'Y




102 Aierugad /|
poday ssauficld [enuuy sJoiepinbrtuior

_
S0 {92 215l 00 064 00012 00 062 12 582 o0 0eE € GBE 00 Sz
0SP29°'200  ZEO'P  0SZI8'S  OEF  0092T9L  vee  O0OWL6'L b6 00652°22  $81'L  o0O0ZE'Y 691 00066 O 00Ze8'Ze 268 0069LlL I
Fra4 056058 €26 (0GIBE 62 0028%'F 8L 009zt 9 0097 01 . . - - 00851 801 - -
92 e 0GZE6'SZ  6¥6 0SS £ 00194’y B2 (0B8RS B2 006LL'8  ESE 06978 62 00065 0OF 054649  G/)  00GEEP  ZOL
8 008iL'e ] - . 00968 4] - . 00988 28 - - - - 00 162 9 0059: 8}
29812 006892 gL 0S5y SS 0092 ] 0otEe 1 00 906 14 0otz 9 - - 05296 4 - -
20862 00 %4¥'T £8 - - 00 €02 fis - - - - - - - - 00 1LY 9r - -
SBOEZ 0G0y S6L 0S8 59 006K €9 - - 00 61 54 00 45 z - - 05205 +r] 05290'L &2
€9 822 00 285 oz - . 0092 ¥ - . 00 905 44 - - - - . - - -
£9592 058 8l . . 00 602 1 - - - - - - - - 06 652 L - -
£6 892 050227y T 05928 6 00€9E'e 2V 006BL 6 T 7] - - - - 00F0r  POL 00088C 89
69882 00558'sE 22T 00M9V'h 98 WELE 9% 00 LE 00¥00'8  B¥E  OSBYKE 121 . - 0598’1 60E  O00SBE'L bl
91092 05 28 Zt 0042 Z 00 kL) 9 - . 00 G¥E Sk - . - - 05 9¥¢ 6 . -
Z1 961 05 120 822 00LEL 0L 00V 9z 0012 ! oerst oL 0009 6 - - 05 146 Gt - -
(TR 17A 00916y 0BL  00OWS OV 00 2¥E 8l 002y z 00z0L bl 00 {9 z - - 05516 €2 0SLE'L  1E
3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 3
sjey Apnoy 1809 Uy 1800 ENup 1809 sun W0 flun 1803 SqUnN 180D sHUn 1800 slup 1%0) 1N 1809 sHun
omu._c>< |RloL ¥ JOIR)8 UjWpY £ Jojensiuwpy ¢ Jojensiujupy | 101N s[ujpY [4 ._ouu:ui 1 ._uuncnz ._uumcn____ 0jusg 103943
102 AYMVYNNYT 01 OL ZLOZ AMYNNYT 1 WOYHA
Q0IY¥3d 3H1 304 S1S0J IWIL .SHOLVAINDIT 40 AMYNNNS

O XIGN3ddV

SBINUIL § 822 SIUA (¥

(3) ajey Aunoy ebesoay

1E0)

suonebisasy)

sunaa aaiuwo) spay)
sBuyy spai) wawuioddy 1s0d
ABajesg g Guauely
Juaunuioddy
UOIEJISIUILPY |BJ3UID
18p|0H aInjuaqaq
SPICJpUET

sanugen

sjassy

BOUBINSUY|

s|usuAed 3 S1d1508)
manay ¢ Aionjels

uonepinbyi Arejunjop ,sJ031pai) uf - pajjwi] [ou0) ISng "Q'Y




A.B. Dust Controf Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

NARRATIVE OF TIME COSTS INCURRED TO DATE

Statutory and Review

These costs relate to the mantenance of the Joint Liquidators’ files and reviewing them to ensure
comphance with all relevant legislation and best practice as well as prepanng the Joint Liquidators’
report to the Department of Business, Innovation and Skills

Receipts and Payments

Time charged n this regard relates to tme spent maintain the Joint Liquidators’ bank account, making
payments and recewving funds, dealing with taxation matters and ensunng the all amounts are coded
cormectly

Insurance

Time charged n this regard relates to reviewing the appropnateness of insurance in place over the
Company’s assets, as well as arranging and cancelling pohcies, and haising with the Company's
previous insurers Time spent dealing with the Company’s pension scheme 1s also charged under this
heading, along with tme spent reviewing the level of the Joint Liquidators' secunty bond

Assets

Time charged in this regard relates to time spent getting in the Company's assets, including its debtors
The Jaint Liquidators have previously held meetings with LBL and with the Company's former
accountants, Baldwins, in order to appropnately assess the information available in order to support the
recovery actons outlned in the main body of the report All tme spent dealing with the potential
recovery action 1s charged to this code and, dunng the penod of this report, significant ime has been
expended haising with LBL reviewing the voluminous correspondence in the matter and discussing the
appropnate strategy for progressing the matter

Liabilities

This includes general correspondence with creditors A number of the Company's creditors are
overseas and significant tme was spent ensunng that all notifications in this regard were completed
correctly This time also includes the lodging and acknowledgement of creditors’ claims and answenng
creditors’ quenes, along with the quenes of former employees and subcontractors

Landlords

Time incurred In this regard relates to dealing with the Company’s landlord and ensunng that the
Company's leasehold property was disclaimed correctly

Debenture Holder

Time charged under this heading relates to correspondence with the Company's secured credior,
NatWest, and with Allen and Gillian Bennett, in relation to their subrogated secured claim

Joint Liquidators” Annual Progress Report
17 February 2014




A B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

¢ General Administration

Time charged in this regard relates to dealing with the Company's books and records, and
correspondence with the Company's directors, which 1s not in connection with a secured claim  General
correspondence which does nat fit under any other heading may also be charged to this code

e Appointment

Time charged under this heading relates to dealing with the formalities of the Joint Liquidators’
appointment, along with ensunng that the necessary parties are notffied and dealing with the necessary
statutory advertising

« Planning & Strategy

Time spent in this regard relates to both the Joint Liquidators’ discussions regarding the strategy of the
hqudation and haising with their professional advisors in order to ensure that the iquidation 1s being
progressed efficiently in particuiar, dunng the penod of this repon, this has predominantly reiated to
correspondence with LBL regarding the claim against the directors

+ Post appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Time spent in this regard relates to the drafting and sending the necessary statutory reports to creditars,
as well as time spent attending the initial meeting of creditors

+ Creditor Committee Meetings

Time charged n this regard relates to the drafting and preparation of reports to the Liquidation
Committee, correspondence with committee members and the attendance of meetngs of the
Committee Significant ime has been expended during the penod of this report in holding a meeting of
the Committee and providing detailed responses to quenes raised by members of the Committee

+ Investigations
The time charged in this regard relates to time spent reviewing the Company's books and records and

investigating the cicumstances leading up to the Company's insolvency Time in this regard also relates
to ime spent assessing the appropnateness of the recovery action its quantum

Joint Liquidators' Annua! Progress Report
17 February 2014




A.B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the palicy of Leanard Curhs 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by
secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office
holders’ remuneration will be calculated by reference to the tme properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing in the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated n units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates
gven below In cases of exceptional complexity or nsk, the insolvency practiioner reserves the nght to obtain authonty from the
appropnate body of crediors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate given below

The following hourly charge out rates have been applied in the case, and apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Wilh effect from 6 Jan 2014 Standard Complex 1Jan2012to5 Jan 2014 Standard Complex

£ £ £ £
Direclor 450 562 Director 425 531
Senior Manager 410 512 Senior Manager 385 481
Manager 1 365 456  Manager 1 330 412
Manager 2 320 400 Manager 2 285 356
Administrator 1 260 325  Administrator 1 230 287
Admiristrator 2 230 287  Administrator 2 210 262
Administrator 3 210 262  Admimstrator 3 190 237
Admirustrator 4 150 187  Administrator 4 135 168
Support 0 0 Support 0 0
Subcontractors

Detalls and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the
office holders or ther staff will be prownded in any report which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which
remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisers

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for
each 15 based on houry charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basts, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements The choice of professional adwisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, thewr
expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwrse of the assignment and therr geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there Is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appomtment in
question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage,
postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her siaff
Category 1 disbursements may be drawn without pnor approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment In question but not to a payment to
an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper
and reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following
items of expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision

Intemal photecopying 10p per copy

General statonery, postage, telephone ete £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Jont Liqudators’ Annual Progress Report
17 February 2014




' A.B. Dust Control Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Rule 473

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

APPENDIX E

Form 4 25

A.B. DUST CONTROL LIMITED

Date of Winding-Up Order/Resolution for voluntary winding-up 11 January 2012

1 Name of Creditor
(f a company please also give company registration number )

2 Address of creditor for comespondence
{Please include emall address)

3 Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and outstanding | £
uncapitaised interest as at the date the company went into hquidation

4 Details of any documents by reference to which the debt can be
substantiated (Note There 15 no need to attach them now but the
hquidator may call for any document or evidence to substantiate the
clam at his discretion as may the charman cr convenor of any
meating }

5 If amount in 3 above inciudes cutstanding uncapitahised interest please | £
state amount

Pariiculars of how and when debt incurred
6 (If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form )

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the secunty, and the date
7 it was given

Particulars of any reservation of title claimed i respect of goods
8 supplied to which the claim relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

9
Name in BLOCK LETTERS
Position with or relation to creditor
Address of person siging {if different from 2 above)
Admitted to vote for Admitted for dwidend for
£ £
Date Date
Liquidator Liquidator

Joint Liquidators’ Annual Progress Report
17 Febrvary 2014




